Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required

For Single Source Contract
Contract #£0000019305

Background:

User Department: Milwaukee Police Department
Purchasing Agent: Michelle Ojielo
Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for Inmate Health Care Services

Vendor Name and Location: Wellpath, LLC (Nashville, TN)
03/01/2023-02/29/2024 WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR TWO
Contract Term: (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR TERMS UPON MUTUAL
AGREEMENT

0000020914 & 03/21/2025

Requisition # and Date

Received:

Original Contract Amount: $361,426.00
Expenditures to Date: $799,090.48
Current Contract Amount: $818,629.89

History of Contract Amendments:

Date Item Term Cost

Original Contract: Vendor Service Contract for Inmate Health Care Services 03/01/2023

02/23/2023 through $361,426.00
F&F Approval Presentation Date: 02/23/2023 02/29/2024
Amendment #1: Increased the contract totat by $457,203.89 from 03/01/2024
$361,426.00 to $818,629.89 and extend the contract term for one (1) year i

0712412024 | & 03/01/2024 through 02/28/2025. ozt?zlg;;zgol; S $457,203.89
F&P Approval Presentation Date: 07/24/2024
Amendment #2: Increase the contract total by $457,203.89 from 03/01/2025

Pending $818,629.89 to $1,275,833.78 and extend the contract terin for one (1) year through $457.203.89

from 03/01/2025 through 02/28/2026. 02/28/2006

Tofal (including the pending amendment) $1,275,833.78

Purpose of Amendment; \

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the contract term for one (1) year, from 03/01/2025 through
02/28/2026 by exercising the second (2™) of two (2) options to extend and to increase the contract total by
$457,203.89 from $818,629.89 to $1,275,833.78. The operating funds being added to the contract represent the
annual management fee and costs for personnel, benefits and insurance for the requested contract terin
extension. Vendor contract services for in-house medical assessment and patient care has reduced the number of
medical runs required by the Milwaukee Police Department. The reduction of each medical run for those that
are incarcerated frees up approximately three (3) hours of time, enabling officers to focus on policing services
rather than transporting those in need of medical services to area hospitals,

Background:
Wellpath, I.LC works with the Milwaukee Police Department to attract and retain healthcare professionals to

provide quality care for individuals being held in custody. Their healthcare staff are available for on-site
professional support, 24/7 on call support, laboratory, x-ray, and pharmacy services. Wellpath, LLC specializes




in this work at a local, state, and federal level. In 2019 they contracted with Milwaukee County and then with
the City of Milwaukee in 2023,

City Purchasing Director Date

F&P Approval Presentation Date: 05/07/2025




